

679/H

THE APPEALS CHAMBER of the International Criminal Tribunal for the Prosecution of Persons Responsible for Genocide and Other Serious Violations of International Humanitarian Law Committed in the Territory of Rwanda and Rwandan Citizens Responsible for Genocide and Other Such Violations Committed in the Territory of Neighbouring States, between 1 January and 31 December 1994 ("Tribunal");

NOTING the Judgement rendered in this case by Trial Chamber III of the Tribunal on 22 June 2009;

NOTING the "Notice of Appeal", filed by Callixte Kalimanzira on 21 July 2009; "Amended Notice of Appeal", filed on 8 March 2010; "Callixte Kalimanzira's Appeal Brief", filed on 1 February 2010; "Prosecutor's Respondent's Brief", filed on 29 March 2010; and "Callixte Kalimanzira's Brief in Reply", filed on 13 April 2010;

NOTING the "Prosecutor's Notice of Appeal", filed on 22 July 2009; the "Prosecutor's Appellant's Brief", filed on 5 October 2009; "Observations on the Prosecutor's Appellant's Brief dated 5 October 2009", filed on 19 January 2010; and "The Prosecutor's Response to Respondent Callixte Kalimanzira's 'Observations on the Prosecutor's Appellant's Brief Dated 5 October 2009'", filed on 25 January 2010;

CONSIDERING that the filing of the briefs in these appeals is complete;

PURSUANT to Rule 114 of the Rules of Procedure and Evidence of the Tribunal;

HEREBY ORDERS that the appeal hearing in the present case shall take place on Monday, 14 June 2010, in Arusha, Tanzania; and

INFORMS the parties that the timetable of the hearing shall be as follows, subject to adjustments as appropriate:

10.00 – 10.10 Introductory statement by the Presiding Judge (10 minutes)

The Appeal of Callixte Kalimanzira

10.10 – 11.40 Submissions of Callixte Kalimanzira (1 hour and 30 minutes)

11.40 – 12.00 Pause (20 minutes)

12.00 – 13.30 Response of the Prosecution (1 hour and 30 minutes)

13:30 – 15:00 Pause (1 hour and 30 minutes)

15.00 – 15.30 Reply of Callixte Kalimanzira (30 minutes)

678/H

The Appeal of the Prosecution

15.30 – 16.15 Submissions of the Prosecution (45 minutes)

16.15 – 17.00 Response of Callixte Kalimanzira (45 minutes)

17.00 – 17.15 Reply of the Prosecution (15 minutes)

17.15 – 17.25 Optional personal address by Callixte Kalimanzira (10 minutes)

Done in English and French, the English version being authoritative.

Done this 20th day of May 2010,
At The Hague,
The Netherlands.



[Seal of the Tribunal]

A handwritten signature in black ink, appearing to read "Theodor Meron", written over a horizontal line.

Judge Theodor Meron
Presiding